Rule 233 — Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

2.17B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
Country Arusts Group Limted 04930506
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case nurrber
Birmungham District Registry 4973 of 2007

[tull ratme ot court]

We Mark Jeremy Orton Allan Watson Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

2 Cornwall Street 2 Cormnwall Street
Birmingham B3 2DL Birmingham B3 2DL
United Kingdom Umted Kingdom

attach a copy of om proposals 1n respect of the adrmmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known cred:tors on 13 September 2007

Signed
Joint Admgiihstrators

Dated 13 Septginber 2007
Ceontact Details
You do not have 10 give any comact intormation tn Dantelle Powell
the box apposite but 1f vou do 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 11 there 15 a query on the form 2 Cornwall Street
The contact intormation that you give will be visible to Birmungham B3 2DL
researchers 0i the public record United Kingdom

08 you have completed and signed this torm, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -
01/04/20

COMPANIES HOUSE

Tel 0121 609 5872
Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26 DX Exchange
*ATBAEYIW"
| A20 360

r»anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardsif

A24 15/09/2007 735
COMPANIES HOUSE




o
28

Ty
-y
<
-

Country Artists Group Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986
13 September 2007

KPMG Restiuctuning

MJIO/WW/SH/Report to creditors

LUMPANIES HOUSE




I

KPMG

Contents

] lnuoduction

2 Background

3 Events teading to the Administrators’ appointment
4 Purpose and progress of the administration

S Creditors’ meeting

0 Admmstrators’ proposals

Country Artests Group Lumited
(11t adminnstraiion)

APMG LLP
13 September 2007

Ll




V—"V_“l
KkPG

Conuntry Areses Group Lunsied
(en admenisn atian)

KPMG LI P
13 September 2007

Introduction

At the request of the Company, acting by the dnectors Mark Jeremy Orton and Allan
Watson Graham of KPMG LLP were apponted as Joint Admuinistators ol Country
Artists Group Linuted ( Group’) on 13 August 2007 in the thgh Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Bumingham District Registty  The Court Admimistiation Order
number 15 4973 of 2007

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Adnmuistrators can be exetcised by any of the admunisteators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jomnt
Administiators now set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the admimstration
and for the conduct of the administration

The report also includes certain information requued to be piovided to creditors
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

The appropriate statutory information is set out in Appendix 1
Background

Group 1s a holding company which does not trade but owns 100% of the share capital of
Country Artists Lid (‘Company’) which 15 a designer and distributor of resin based
models It trades from Wellesbourne Business Park in Wellesbourne near Stiatford Mark
Jeremy Orton and Allan Watson Graham were also appomnted joint admimstrative
recervers of the Company on 10 August 2007  Shoitly following our appomtment
Company’s name was changed 1o CAR Realisations Ltd

Company has provided debentures and cross gumantees to Group’s bankers, asset based
funder and second charge holders n respect of Group borrowings

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

Over recent vears Group and s subsidiary have incurred substanbial losses The
Companees trading results for recent periods aie as foliows

MIO/WW/ISH/Report to cieditors I




STy
KPMG! Country Artises Groupr Lunited

(in admnation)

APMG LY
13 Seprewmber 2007

Y/e 31 Dec Ve 31 Dec Y/e 31 Dec

2004 2005 2006

£°000 £'000 £°000

Sales 14088 H1 G637 9000

Opcerating profit/(loss) 1,484 373 50

Profit/{Loss) on ordinary activinies 1,408 (101) {(774)
befare ta

Losses for the first 4 months of 2007 weie estimated at ¢c£870k

In 2004 ISIS Equity Partners LLP puichased the majonity shareholding of the Group

The dechine i performance 1 2005 was mainly due to the fall in the major sales channel
of the Company, independent gift retarlers This followed an increase m its cost base n
anticipation of sales growth

The Company responded to the falling sales by realigming its cost base, however 1n late
2006 one of the Company's major supphiers falled to mect order schedules and this
resulted 1n a significant stock shortage which adversely impacted sales over the Christmas
period

As a 1esult Company faced a significant cash shortfall and a decision was taken to
conduct a strategic review to consider sale and refinancing options

The sales process was undertaken over a period of four weeks, and involved contacting
21 potential interested partes following extensive buyer research

Nine nterested parties visited the premuses and as at 21 June 2007 eight imdications of
ntercst were recetved

A deadhne of 29 June 2007 for offers was set and five offers were received

At the end of the sales process an mdependent competitor, Enesco Ltd, emerged as the
preferred bidder for the business However, mindful of the significant debt held by
Company, they were unwilhng to purchase the share capital Instead they proposed that a
purchase of the goodwill and assets, excluding debtor book, and less costs be made for
£2525m  Messrs GVA Giimley valued the tangible assets at ¢£230k on an ‘ex-suwu”
basis

Having robustly tested the marketplace the stakeholders felt that this ofter 1epresented by
tar and away the best result for creditors as a whole in the absence of any other viable
option

Faced with no alternative source of requued funding the directors considered that they
had no alternatine other than to place Group and Company into formal solvency
pioceedings  On 10 August 2007 the directors 1equested that the Bank appoint Allan
Graham and myself as jomt admimstrative recervers of Company undes the tesms of thew
mot tgage debenture dated 15 October 1991

MIO/WWISH/Report to creditors 2




41

A
KPME Country Avtises Group Lunited

frir qelminastiation)

KPMIGTLP
13 Seprember 2007

Immediately following appointment the goodwill and all assets of Company. excluding
the debtor book weie sold for £2 323m 1o Enesco [.td  Debiois on appomtment totalled
11 509m

On 13 August 2007, the directors took the decision to appoint admuustrators to Gioup

Group was placed into admunistiation and notification of the appointment was filed i the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birrmngham District Registry on 13 August
2007

Purpose and progress of the administration

Purposes of the admimstration
The purposes of an administration are to
1) Rescue the company as a gomng concern, or

2) Achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company was wound up, or

3) To icalise property in order to make a distiibution to one or more secuted or
preferential creditors

As discussed above Group has no realisable assets, and carries the debt of the group We
do not anticipate any material asset 1ealisations  We will look to seek a discharge of the
administration order when all matters regarding the subsidiary Company have been
concluded

Secured creditors
At the tme of appomtment the indebtedness of the paities was
¢« Lloyds TSB Bank Plc ("Bank™) - £2 125m {Capual element £2 095m)
o Lloyds TSB Commercial Fiance Ltd (“LTSB CF ) - £0 91m
e ISI8S Equity Partners LLP ( [ISIS™) — £5 257m (Caputal element £4 58m)

As a result of the call under the Bank’s cross guarantee we expect a full repayment of the
Bank’s indebtedness from the Company’s asset reahsations

We anticipate LTSB CF’s indebtedness will be repaid to them fiom debtor realisations
which weie assigned to them under the terms of an invoice finance agieement dated 24
June 2004

MJIO/WW/SH/Repott 1o creditors 3




43

44

45

46

KPIG]

Coumry Artists Group Lunised
fur adminitiation)

KPMG LLP
13 Seprember 2007

In the event that LI'SB CI aie repaid in full any surplus after costs will be paid to ISIS
Equity Partners Lid after prescribed past as second charge holders

Unsecired credirors

Given the extent of the secuied debt (totaling £8 292m), we do not anticipate any
realisations to unsecured creditors of Group but there may be realisations via presciibed
part in the Company

Preferennial creditors
Given that Group had no employees, we do not anticipate any prefenied claims
Administrators time costy

KPMG tume costs up to 7 September 2007 were £4,436 50 A creditors’ guide to fees is
enclosed at Appendix 2

Since there will be no reahisations within Group the Administrators do not intend to draw
any fees in respect of the work carried out on the admmistration

Other matters

EC regulations will apply and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
mn Article 3 of the EC Regulations The centre of mam interest of the Company 15 1n
England within the EC

Creditors’ meeting

v

There 1s no requuement for Administiators to convene meetings of creditors to approve
their proposals where they beheve that neither of the following objectives can be
achieved

+ Rescumng the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up, without first being 1n administration

As a result the administiators have elected not to hold a meeting of creditors  They aie
enutled to make such an elecuon pursuant o paragraph 52 of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986

MJO/WW/SH/Repont to creditors 4



o
KPWVIG Counrry Artists Gronp Linnted

(o aduiinmistration)

KPMG LLP
13 September 2007

Administrators’ proposals
The loint Admuusttators propose the tollowing

* to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all then
powers as Joint Admimstrators as they 1n their discretion, consider desirable m o1der
to fulfil the objective of maximising realisations for the Company,

¢ In pursing this objective the adnumstrators will have the power to take all necessaiy
steps to ptropose a Company Voluntary Armangement between the Company and 1its
creditors, if this 1s deemed 1o offer the best prospect of maximising reahisations for
the benefit of creditors,

» Asan alternative, the administrator will take the necessary steps to put the Group inito
either creditors” voluniary liquidation o1 into compulsory hquidation or arrange for
the Company to be dissolved, as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators,

o It creditors’ voluntary liquidation 15 deemed appropriate, the Jomnt Administrators be
permitted to seek the appointment of Mark Jeremy Orton and Allan Watson Graham
of KPMG LLP as joint hquidators of Country Artists Group Limited without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3),
creditors may nomiate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that
the nomination 18 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals ate
approved,

* 1o seck an extension to the administration period 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admimstrators,

e that in the event that no creditors commuttee is formed, the Joint Admimistiators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Country Artists Group Limited
from time to time, dunng the period of the admimstration, based on time propeily
spent by KPMG LLP Time costs incurred by the adnumistrator aie to refleci the
complexity of the assignment Also, that the Jomnt Admnistrators be authonised to
draw disbursements from time to time,

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT and pension advice provided to
the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets
of Country Artists Limited,

e That the joint administrator’s be discharged from habihty m accordance with
Paragraph 98 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon the filing of the

final Receipts and Payments account in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

MIO/WW/SH/Report to creditors 5




Fey l_J
KPVIG Country Arivsts Gronp Limued
(r admtnestration)

KPAUGLLP
13 Sepiember 2007

This concludes the jont admimisuator s 1eport Should any creditor requue further

mioimation please contact my colleague. Damelle Powell on 0121 609 5883

Youws farithfully
For and on behalf of Counny Attists Group Limuted

/
Navs

[
Jomt Admimsirator

Ihc’maﬂs business and property of the company are bemg managud by the joint adnumistrators Ehe yoint adosmstiators
fiiract without personal liabihity

A%Ian Watson Graham 1s authonised to act as an msolvency practitoner by the Institwie of Chartered Accountants

England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Grion 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency pracuitoner by the Insolvency Practioners Association

MIO/WW/SH/R cpost to creditors 6




e
KPMG

Appendiv 1

Counmny Artests Groupr Lumted
(1 admemistration)

KPMG LIP
13 September 2007

Country Artists Group Linuted - Statutory intormation

Datc of incorporanion
Company registration number

Present registered office

Previous registered office and trading address

Issued share camtal

Sharcholders

Directors

Company secretary

Employces

| 3 October 2003
04930506

Clo KPMG

2 Comnwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DL

Country Aruists House

Loxley Rd

Weliesbourne

Cv3is oy

2,053,500 ordinary shares of 5p nominal valuc
2,220,000 ordinary B shares of 5p noninal value
5,660,000 ordinary AZ shares of 1 p normnal value

1,000 000 ordinary A2 shares of 1p nominal value

Baronsmead VCT Plc, Baronsmead VCT2 Pic,
Baronsmecad VCT3 Plc, Baronsmead VCT4 Ple, R
Cooper, FIS Nomunee Ltd, R Hawkings, R Tams, C
Winstone, S Ashton, G Rutter, D Blakeman

S Ashton - 222,000 ordinary shares
D Blakeman - 222 000 ordinary shares
T Tallis

J Aspimall

Dawvid Blakeman

None

MJIO/WWISH/Report to creditors




£ .
KPMIG'

Appendin 2

A creditors” gmide to adnmunistiators’ tees - England and YWales

1l

21

22

31

41

42

W
[E¥]

0

Introduction

Whan a company gous into admuinstration the costs at the proceedings are pard out of 11s assets  The creditors who hape 1o recover ~some ot
their debts out of the assets theretore have a diredt mierest in the lovel of costs and m parmcular the remuncration of the msobvencs
practitionet appomicd te act as adnemstratr - The insohenoy legislation tccogmses this mterest by providing mechanisnts tor creditors o
determime the basts o1 the adminisniator s fees Ehis guide 1s intended to help croditons be anare of then nghts o approne and monitor fues
and vyplams the basis on which tees are fined

The nature of admimstration

Admimistranon 15 a procedure which places a company undur the contiol of an msuivency pracuuoner and the proiection of the cowt  §he
admimistrator ot a company must pertorm his tunctions with the objectine of

= rescuing the company as @ gOINg coneermn o1

s achieving a better result tor the company’s ereditors as a whole than would b Tikely 1t the company were wound up (without {iist
being m admimistration) o

= realising property tn order to make a distnbution o one or more secured or preferential crediors

Administration may be tollowed by a company sy oluntary arrangement or hquidanhon

The crediter ' committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a ninimum of three and a maximum ot five members  One of the tunciions of the
commtiee 1s to determmine the basis of the adnumistrator’s remuneration  The committes 15 established at the meeting ot creditors which the
adrrumstrator 15 requited to hold within ten weeks of the admmistration ordet to consider tus proposals  Phe adminestrator must call the fiist
mecting of the committee within thice months of 118 estabhishment, and subsequent mcctings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the. committtee o1 when a member of the commttee asks tor one, or when the ademnistrator deeides he sewds 10 hold one The compittee has
power to summon the admumistrator 1o attend betore it and provide sech intormation as 1 may require

Fivung the admimstiator's fees

The basis for fixing the admimishiator s remuneration 1s set out m tule 2 106 of the insolvency Rules 1986 which states that it shall be fixed
erther

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the adnmmstrator bas to deal with, or
u by reftrence to the tme property given by the admmnistiator and his stafl in attending to matiers ansimg in the admiistration

It 15 tor the creditors” comnuttee {if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed and 1t 1515 10 be tined
as a percentage to fix the percentage to be applied  Rule 2 106 says that in ammving at s decision the commutiee shall have regard 1o the
following matters

»  {he complovity (or otherwise) of the case

s any responsibility of an exeeptional hind or degree which talls on the administiator,

= the eitectivencss with which the administrator appears to be carrying out or 10 have camed out his dutees
s the value and nature of the assets which the administrato has w deal with

1t there 1s no crediters commutice or the commuttee docs not mahe the requistie deternumation the administiator's remuneration may be fived
by a resolution of a meetng ot creditors having segard to the same matters as the commitiee would 11 the remuneration 1s not tfived 10 any ot
these ways 1t will be fixed by the court on applicattan by the adrmmistrator

What nttormauon should be providad by the admmistr ston ?

When sechimg agreement to his dees the admmmstrator should proside sutficient suppoiting mtormation to cnable the commtie or the
creditors to torm a Judgument as 10 whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard 1o all the urcumstances of the case  The
admunsstrator should always make asvarlable an up to date recapts and payments account Where the lee 15 10 be charged on a tme basis the
admmstrator should be prepared o disclose the amount of ime spetik on the case and the charge-out value ot the e spent together with
such addstonal infermation as may teasenably by tegquared havng wegard 1o the size and compluonts of the case Wiese the fee s chargad on
a pucentage basis the adnmimistrator should provide detasls of any work which has been or 1» mtended 10 be contracted out which would
normally be underiaken direcily by a admimstrator or hes statf

The paymeni of expunses and dishurserients 1» not subject 1o approval by the commitiee o the ureditors However where ¢ adnmstrator
mahes 01 Proposes to make a scparatc charge by way of expenses and disbuisements o reeovet the €ost af tacilittes provided by his own
fiim he should discose those charges 1o the commtiee or the creditors when sccking approval o1 hus tes together with an explanauon ot
how thosc charges are madc up and the basis on which they are armved &

What il a creditor js dissatisfied ”

EDME33 - A creditors guide, 10 adminastrators fees - Lngland and Wales Page 1 of 14




T
KPWG!

ol

71

31

H g acdior buhicves that the adnunistrator s remuncration s oo high be mav ot at least 23 per cent 10 value of B crediiors {including
) agree apply 10 1he court tor an order #hat ot be seduced 18 the comt does not dismisg the apphicatien (whuch € may it at considers that
i Tient catse s shownd the apphicant must give the adnunisimmn & copy ot the applicanon and supporting ovidenee at loast B4 davs
botor the heaning Unless thy eowrt orders othumise 1he costs must be pand by the applicant and 50t as an caperse of the admmesiration

W hat of rhe admnste ator s dsatindied ?

11 the adnunistrator consders 1hai the remuncration fived by the creditors comnuttee 1s imsutficient Bo mas requesi that it be imcreased by
resolueton of the cieditors 1 he conseders thai the remuneranon fived by the commutiee or the creditors 1s unsutficent, he may apply 1o the
woulk tor it o by ncieased 1t he doecrdes 10 apply to the court he must gine gt kaast 13 days notice to the numbus of the vieditors commutice
and the commitice may nonunate one or more ot 1ty membu s o appear m e represaticd on thie applicaton §t thaie s 0o conmmttee the
administrator s notice of his apphcation must be sont (o such ot the company s creditors as the cout mas direct and thes mas nominate one
or more of thair number 1o appear or be represanted. The court may order the costs 1o be paid as an expense af the adnumstration

Other matters relating to feds

Where there are josnt administrators 1t 15 for them 1o agree between themselves how the remuncration payable should b spporttoned Any
dispute arising between them may b referred to the court the creditors commutice or 8 meeting of creditors 1 the admmistrator 15 a

solicitor and vonpleys his own fim to act i the insolvency profit costs may not be paid unless authonised by the comnuttee the creditors or
the coun

Whilst cvary care has been taken i 418 preperanon this statement 1s intended tor general gindance only

EDME3] - A creditors  guide to adnumstrators fees - England and Wales Page 20f 14




[

i
KPMG

Appendix 3

Directors statement of aftairs

MIO/WW/SH/Report 1o creditors

Country Artints Gr‘oup Linmted
{in admnistiation)

KPANGLLP
13 September 2007




A —Summary of Assets
Couptry MRTSTS Goeve LTD

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fined chaige £ £
-
Mt
Assets subject to floating charge
SHARE HoLpug 1N CoursTRM Nt N
raTSTS =D
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets avadable for preferential credutors 0
o~ Mt

Signatwe _IM\____DM@W‘{Z/_ 1[‘7__-_




3 104

wd A

yo- 3
ArS [uasd  Zrurad vEiruve

1%

PFTAuad W bina.eH anang
-3 s N
~11

\‘b\?\\- A&R




Al — Summary of Liabilities

@UnTRY ARTEG Gnovwr L)

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (caried from page A)

Liabhties
Preferential creditors -

Estimated defiaency/surplus as 1egards prefei ential ¢t editors

Estimated preseribed patt of net property where applicable (to cany forward)

Esfunated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/sur plus ot assets after floatimg charges
Estirnated presenbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

N .

Total assets avalable to unsecwred creditors

Unsecuted non-preferential claims (eacluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/sur plus as regar ds non-pieferential creditors
(exeluding any shot tfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating chatge holders (lought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regatds creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estumated total deficiency/sutplus as 1egards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£l Nl
£ | R
0
£l s
£ 1]
o
£ st
£

(545,000)

(154570°9)

(2 ey0c0)

(0,159,000

 (Far2229)

Surmating __W“_‘, Date *_/_? /5.7




Gy Quoad TUTAN ySUrieved

EAY

I} LN2Y

1N

AN

~8F 4

Goorar)
(eoc2ony)

-1
oo W )

oo 9123

tecre, 91 S)

feo 2Py
(oo F2r.)
(respus )

(F'rs . ?-‘-Ioa)

ra\ ?\

-+




SR

1\.§er T T hammnuiig

sL1'e32 oesighiey] STVIOL
JLo 31 ...W.ﬂhn_mm,.... _
—_— — o\ 1 | oeet zzr ML VWom arvoroghITon ! lugn  ~osraudaus h Swiil. Aweword
ooV 1) ) £ o veisoverm/ neIMN s £ ARl QAW
SV — ooviw | 4 Svv oohra HRH b St #
—\ 00—\ms - ! I|“E?<E§:i
—) A sttt 093! 9g\ SN NS ST '3V rzt!«...wni:grﬁ..ﬂox MRLHSY Mew _
— A\ hye oz b N oLSNUA !
ST | BN fbies oo qgieds b MIRORLY oo SiSeal Sy
009" Soo'otee | n1b LEM® ! ﬁ
— N an...w.nk ddwmml oAy No TUogivwss ‘hem Afvgwagm b | IvCusMe TIWUEWG |
/s aue § | a'gs | eedsao Heh 95> ' (aldeawdy vonwy  3eiiewii spacen Twla,

1T Y [I-T

—_—— ot [ \EEhIME —_ QL Ty SH
- .N.Wﬂn“w Lhlasos - %i%ﬂ
— T9ilsh £2Lo®? —f 9md Sion TYIWY Sve
 d Ve R4 1 239% \$ i g Tian QYINFHIY L
di @io TV .%% 'Y 2 : AVL A2D2P vQNe) S womn o9l | oig doa Ve |
> .— hd “ﬁ
— — . “ILVUL — - Gl  PAAveaY |
.....-.” - L .JME m.h.o.._.w N > AN M.(ﬂ! 3.09&0__
——tt - LSS LE3LE —— g taon TN ”-G_n
-l - o 3A Q¥giv § ﬁ
—t ¥ (Y X8R 41-1] ISEV O ool n\‘& ‘g,
d\ que  h o8 -o\ ogol8 VL ATDP WOven 15 gIwn ] Bead ) Vo
ane s P[oY SSTeyS _
JRIITION Jo oN (opoojsod yim) SSaIPPY PPOYRITYT JO AWIN u

DISY SOTEYS JO s[vIa

——

B D S5HA0YY | ST fo

SYFATOHTIVHS ANVINOD



¥

$rJ QAuend TWTIA  vRTLweD

a9 A 52.00p g o1 LAT VIO Lot 72 doew ear IS AV ganm ™o JAL
v gp ome 1e. 1o 12K o) - S0 3 WY AABM 24947
—epe v 8103 rrers e e S8 TN a8 240 34K
el ue AYR e Y ..uu..”.anm.-ﬂ —app wy L W Y GA NN U o NAD
——rp — W.A2W  trgerd eep e ¢yl FAWewas 258y
&, o !
259 ..w.%.: 7 .!Bwﬂ.wamw‘_u WAT  WSIB wadlael  URR destar oo, IR TIY ARD Mo
e 23y &2 SRE F3 gy NPt oy dAamilasa
Il IR XSarpg £3ir P T = TN aanr Twe
vagy e T4 F28E rPYLaE te— gy e S5N PN 4ad M es AT
...!-s-io m—hamt.ﬂm s ! P I:a‘” . ary p.t RLER Y, N N-n...w
:ﬁmmm.im:!um..
ane ) , san2ic! HEA  aZV2 LaTdtiMga | AsWAMA 34ty A I2J0nD  gI4HMN
e p o mea SonXEL | WEVA WS aadAART2  PAW YRAdATAW P 3uaT2iY  sa qead
amo a5ch VAP TEW

L SRR, et sap

P IS . (IVIHT  AMLAAG AN B

N el i 2 - AN
e Ppae oaa pr: WP 129D oA tan qeeavAR 2 yWWAW LgAS Y e o wxa.qﬁ.:"a POy,
—tre. 282, 4% U g2 2L . 30A YT MR, 320sNMAAY YR e M LIRS, et
LY Y R Y e - 83, qAsg e b - "y K
g Mera S rA3 s W awal om_,.«dgt.%ﬁwmu ‘muiw:ﬁ»w..,n RETTUD  S4AMARD
T s DA ST NG e SAvRS L (LU STV (PSR YRV ~ Wy Larae s sy avAd
-, Qen, 5T AT 110w DiAKuaItalon R G P ARl o ULy -] rs) ARSI QA
SR B2
o oﬂdmﬁo«

Ay%% IL?%A




1o \ {¢ s

,‘§W amyrusig

¢

Yooz /9hhz .eﬁzm“% oobet's >1u..u.u~§. ISeoH  FOTYHILS rtﬁrﬂ«w_

W b 5 .é% owoka'z i(:N‘wvduwf oy FTeoveros STl tﬂ..wu 50 Salovr

FoMrIEIT ralvond | @osThig |, 81}83!% oy FreUSAVey | UIdOD -y

| oAl I01IpaIo Bow jo (apomsod yua) urae])) 1o w

7 (iunoas joonpe | Ainoss ;e | Aq pjey Ajunonas Aue JO spea(d | lunoury SSAIPPY 101IPS1I O JMEN __

uotlssassod

s Kuedwos sy ut K1odold 1940 0111 JO UOLUDID T SUNLIE[O SIONPIIO pun $39IALIS 10 spoos yo A[ddns a2 jo ooucape ur pred sfunoww UL
S [BUONIPUOD 10 BuIsed] 911y ‘oseydnd-aIu] 1opur sIo3pald [[e AJBUapt pue SIONPJIO [[U oPN{OUNISNW N0,L 20N

D oy  SUSLWY  yipreos
SHOLIATID ANVIINOD

SIDWIOISND pub STUaWaa 131 o[




e Pl | Ry

sonsidles

et GuessO

AR, A

DA . ne A
B3 TLos g

DrAar - 13X A
T Agpeagyl

,.o./ a/,v

DA MNTEHLGED

s S N SR, LaaTBWAEY | SRR Al e e ] ABYead g
AMANDUTAS I | el
P 3 ARG Im™ P
2ol S8 2 LA uuHMmam...uﬁ.ot
. T2 Wawar g »e . .
SORRENAVLS ASA ,x.aSP,f p FROOH . B3hanard yrims 22y
PR




